

No. 16-229

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COPE (A.K.A. CITIZENS FOR OBJECTIVE PUBLIC  
EDUCATION, INC.), *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

DOUGLAS J. PATTERSON  
PROPERTY LAW FIRM, LLC  
4630 W. 137th St.  
Suite 100  
Leawood, KS 66224

JOHN H. CALVERT  
CALVERT LAW OFFICES  
2300 Main St.  
Suite 900  
Kansas City, MO 64108

KEVIN T. SNIDER  
*Counsel of Record*  
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
P.O. Box 276600  
Sacramento, CA 95827  
(916) 857-6900  
ksnider@pji.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES ..... ii

SUMMARY OF REPLY ..... 1

I. THE RESPONSE MISSTATES THE QUESTION ..... 3

II. THE RESPONSE DOES NOT CHALLENGE THE ENORMOUS IMPORTANCE OF THE QUESTION ..... 4

III. THE CRITICAL ERROR OF THE RESPONSE ..... 6

IV. THE DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE 15 CITED CASES ..... 9

V. THE DECISION WAS NOT BASED ON AN INTERPRETATION OF STATE LAW, RATHER IT WAS BASED ON MISSTATEMENTS OF THE COMPLAINT AND PLAINTIFFS BRIEF ..... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) . . . . .	9
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	10
<i>Bell v. Little Axe ISD</i> , 766 F.2d 1391 (10th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) . . . . .	4
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) . . . . .	9
<i>Elk Grove Unified School District v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) . . . . .	9
<i>Fleischfresser v. Dir. of Sch. Dist. 200</i> , 15 F.3d 680 (7th Cir 1994) . . . . .	9
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	9
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	9
<i>Moss v. Spartanburg CSD Seven</i> , 683 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	9
<i>Steele v. Van Buren Public School Dist.</i> , 845 F.2d 1492 (8th Cir. 1988) . . . . .	9
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. AUSCS</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . . . . .	9
